## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Release of Second Lien Intellectual Property Security Agreement (Third Supplemental Filing) recorded at Reel 22902/Frame 0764

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Law Debenture Trust Company of New York (as successor in interest to Credit Suisse,	12/11/2009
Cayman Islands Branch)	12/11/2009

#### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	True Temper Corporation	
Street Address:	8275 Tournament Drive, Suite 200	
City:	Memphis	
State/Country:	TENNESSEE	
Postal Code:	38125	

Name:	True Temper Sports, Inc.	
Street Address:	8275 Tournament Drive, Suite 200	
City:	Memphis	
State/Country:	TENNESSEE	
Postal Code:	38125	

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5528927
Patent Number:	5609530
Patent Number:	5617752
Patent Number:	5628473
Patent Number:	5685781
Application Number:	09760018
Application Number:	09898301

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

PATENT REEL: 023691 FRAME: 0158 8280.00 552

501048601

Fax Number: (949)475-4754

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 949-451-3800

Email: skann@gibsondunn.com

Correspondent Name: Stephanie S. Kann
Address Line 1: 3161 Michelson Drive

Address Line 2: Gibson, Dunn & Crutcher LLP
Address Line 4: Irvine, CALIFORNIA 92612

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 18300-00207

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Stephanie S. Kann

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=true7temperIP Security Release - 2nd Lien - Third Supplement#page1.tif source=true7temperIP Security Release - 2nd Lien - Third Supplement#page2.tif source=true7temperIP Security Release - 2nd Lien - Third Supplement#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 023691 FRAME: 0159

# RELEASE OF SECOND LIEN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT (THIRD SUPPLEMENTAL FILING)

This Release of Second Lien Intellectual Property Security Agreement (Third Supplemental Filing) (this "Release") is made and entered into as of December 11, 2009, made by and between Law Debenture Trust Company of New York (as successor in interest to Credit Suisse, Cayman Islands Branch) as Administrative Agent ("Agent") and True Temper Corporation, a Delaware corporation, and True Temper Sports, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Debtors").

WHEREAS, Debtors have fully discharged and satisfied any obligations secured by the Second Lien Intellectual Property Security Agreement (Third Supplemental Filing) dated as of June 26, 2009 (the "Security Agreement"), recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 022902/Frame 0764 for patents, Reel 4016/Frame 0519 for trademarks and at the U.S. Copyright Office at V3580/D971 for copyrights; and

WHEREAS, Debtors have requested that the Agent release, and the Agent is willing to release, subject to the terms hereof, its security interest, and claims of security interest, in the intellectual property covered by the Security Agreement (the "Intellectual Property"), including the Intellectual Property set forth on Schedule 1 hereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Agent hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. Agent does hereby terminate and release any and all security interests that it may have in, or all claims that it may have to the Intellectual Property, whether now owned or hereafter acquired or created, pursuant to the Security Agreement, without any representation, warranty, or recourse of any kind or nature.
- 2. Agent agrees to take such further action as may be reasonably requested by Debtors, from time to time, at Debtors' expense, to effectuate and carry out the provision and intent of this Release.

100771186\_6.doc

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Release to be executed and delivered as of the date first written above.

LAW DEBENTURE TRUST COMPANY OF NEW YORK, as Administrative Agent

ъу: \_\_\_

T VIIIIO.

itle: Senior Vice Presiden

Intellectual Property Security Release - Second Lien - Third Supplement

Schedule 1

## PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

Patent No./ Application No.	Title	Issue Date/ Filing Date	Status
US20020094891	Multilayer impact resistant hockey stick	1/12/01	Pending
US20020037780	Hockey stick with reinforced shaft	7/3/01	Pending
5,528,927	Center of gravity locator	6/25/96	Issued
5,609,530	Dynamic lie determination device and method	3/11/97	Issued
5,617,752	Methods of and apparatus for straightening rods	4/8/97	Issued
5,628,473	Methods of and apparatus for applying strands to a support	5/13/97	Issued
5,685,781	Golf club shaft	11/11/97	Issued

## TRADEMARKS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

Trademark	Serial No. /Registration No.	Status
EPIC	3252203	Registered
TRUE TEMPER	1356493	Registered

## **COPYRIGHT REGISTRATIONS AND APPLICATIONS**

Owner	Title	Registration No.
True Temper Sports, Inc.	None Given	A478260 (1973)
True Temper Sports, Inc.	None Given	A568632 (1974)

# 1660767

**RECORDED: 12/22/2009** 

PATENT REEL: 023691 FRAME: 0162